
O.I.H. 

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF FISHERIES, ANIMAL HUSBANDRY AND DAIRYING 

DEPARTMENT OF FISHERIES 

 

LOK SABHA 

 

UNSTARRED QUESTION No. †4389 

TO BE ANSWERED ON 28TH MARCH, 2023 

 

Schemes on Fisheries, Animal Husbandry and Dairying 

 

†4389.  SHRI BASANTA KUMAR PANDA:  

Will the Minister of FISHERIES, ANIMAL HUSBANDRY AND DAIRYING मत्स्यपालन, 

पशुपालन और डेयरी मंत्री be pleased to state: 

(a)  the details of the Schemes of Fisheries, Animal Husbandry and Dairying being 

implemented;  

(b)  the total funds allocated and utilised in this regard and the number of beneficiaries during 

the last eight years, State-wise particularly in the State of Odisha;  

(c)  the funds allocated during the last eight years, State-wise particularly in the State of Odisha; 

and  

(d)  whether the State Government of Odisha has utilised the said fund and if so, the details 

thereof? 

ANSWER 

THE MINISTER OF FISHERIES, ANIMAL HUSBANDRY AND DAIRYING 

(SHRI PARSHOTTAM RUPALA) 

(a):  The Ministry of Fisheries, Animal Husbandry and Dairying, Government of India presently 

implementing the following schemes and programme in all States/ Union Territories (UTs) 

including Odisha for development of Fisheries, Animal Husbandry and Dairy Sectors:  

i. Pradhan Mantri Matsya Sampada Yojana (PMMSY),  

ii. Fisheries and Aquaculture Infrastructure Development Fund (FIDF),  

iii. Rashtriya Gokul Mission (RGM),  

iv. National Livestock Mission (NLM),  

v. National Programme for Dairy Development (NPDD),  

vi. Dairy Processing and Infrastructure Development Fund (DIDF),  

vii. Supporting Dairy Cooperatives and Farmer Producer Organizations (SDCFPO)  

viii. Entrepreneurship Development and Employment Generation (EDEG),  

ix. Livestock Health and Disease Control Programme (LHDCP), 

x. Animal Husbandry Infrastructure Development Fund (AHIDF). 

 

(b) to (d):  The States/UT-wise details of central funds released, utilized and number of 

beneficiaries in the country including the State of Odisha under the aforesaid schemes 

implemented by the Government of India for development of fisheries, animal husbandry and dairy 

sectors during the last eight years are furnished at Annexure-I, II, III, IV, V, VI, VII& VIII. 

******  



Annexure I 

Statement referred to in reply of Lok Sabha unstarred Question No. †4389 put in by Shri Basanta 

Kumar Panda, Hon’ble Member of Parliament for answer on 28th March, 2023 regarding 

‘Schemes on Fisheries, Animal Husbandry and Dairying’: States/UT-wise details of Central funds 

sanctioned, funds utilized and number of beneficiaries under the erstwhile Blue Revolution 

Scheme and ongoing PMMSY scheme during last eight years from 2015-16 to 2022-23 (till date) 

(Rs. in lakhs) 

S. No 
Name of the 

States/UTs 

Funds 

 released 

Funds 

Utilized 

*No. of 

Beneficiaries 

i ii iii iv v 

1 Andaman & Nicobar 1398.49 639.70 120925 

2 Andhra Pradesh 27355.51 16945.06 1361 

3 Arunachal Pradesh 3246.38 1969.41 546 

4 Assam 14677.20 10793.05 49961 

5 Bihar 11920.24 5552.76 59131 

6 Chhattisgarh 15237.01 14449.89 41036 

7 Daman & Diu and DNH 434.56 28.38 30 

8 Goa 3571.65 2728.18 502 

9 Gujarat 10827.58 6116.63 17910 

10 Haryana 8058.03 7417.44 2121 

11 Himachal Pradesh 5337.23 4821.45 5512 

12 Jammu & Kashmir 9363.71 7466.90 50726 

13 Jharkhand 6639.54 5245.10 3900 

14 Karnataka 31124.84 26743.41 51456 

15 Kerala 32199.18 26445.43 182323 

16 Lakshadweep 8279.47 6737.35 3170 

17 Madhya Pradesh 15991.78 12245.96 32622 

18 Maharashtra 16216.01 11207.30 13603 

19 Manipur 4097.20 4091.20 1159 

20 Meghalaya  8275.72 8147.34 1560 

21 Mizoram 6062.71 5003.12 20963 

22 Nagaland 7518.92 7262.45 2815 

23 NCT Delhi 1167.61 1067.90 35 

24 Odisha 18404.30 11113.09 37999 

25 Puducherry 6525.78 4922.78 58972 

26 Punjab 4719.89 4279.57 1232 

27 Rajasthan 1102.46 583.64 2580 

28 Sikkim 2397.48 1681.65 2120 

29 Tamil Nadu 33467.90 27597.22 184457 

30 Telangana 9052.59 6223.36 37036 

31 Tripura 7066.86 6752.87 13853 

32 Uttar Pradesh  24294.07 15389.77 15924 

33 Uttarakhand 5755.17 5235.96 1161 

34 West Bengal 3054.21 2889.40 2712 

35 Ladakh 157.80 145.50 116 

 Total  364999.06 279940.21 1021529.00 

*No of beneficiaries achieved under the PMMSY only for the period during 2020-21 to till date 

  



Annexure-II 

Statement referred to in reply of Lok Sabha unstarred Question No. †4389 put in by Shri Basanta 

Kumar Panda, Hon’ble Member of Parliament for answer on 28th March, 2023 regarding 

‘Schemes on Fisheries, Animal Husbandry and Dairying’: States/UT-wise details of Central 

funds sanctioned, funds utilized and number of beneficiaries under the Fisheries and 

Aquaculture Infrastructure Development Fund (FIDF)scheme during last 5 years from 2018-

19 to 2022-23 (till date) 

(Rs. in crore) 

Sl No Name of State 
No. of projects 

approved 

Total Project Cost 

approved for 

concessional financing  

1.        Andhra Pradesh 8 1313.32 

2.        Arunachal Pradesh 1 0.68 

3.        Assam 1 0.41 

4.        Goa 1 6.42 

5.        Gujarat 5 1354.92 

6.        Haryana 1 1.17 

7.        Himachal Pradesh 1 5.17 

8.        Jammu and Kashmir 2 120.7 

9.        Karnataka 2 1.44 

10.    Kerala 2 161.82 

11.    Maharashtra 10 943.69 

12.    Manipur 4 1.15 

13.    Mizoram 1 8.57 

14.    Odisha 4 60.18 

15.    Tamil Nadu 66 1576.08 

16.    Telangana 1 4.7 

17.    Uttar Pradesh 1 0.22 

18.    West Bengal 10 27.99 

Total 121 5588.63 

 

  



Annexure-III 

Statement referred to in reply of Lok Sabha unstarred Question No. †4389 put in by Shri Basanta 

Kumar Panda, Hon’ble Member of Parliament for answer on 28th March, 2023 regarding 

‘Schemes on Fisheries, Animal Husbandry and Dairying’: The details of allocation and utilization 

of funds under Rashtriya Goklul Mission during the last 8 years and current Year State wise 

including State of Odisha 

(Rs in lakh) 

SN Name of the State Funds 

Released 

Funds 

Utilized 

No. of 

Beneficiaries 

1 Andhra Pradesh 14431.76 12885.76 17.17 

2 Arunachal Pradesh 3143.80 2676.64 0.014 

3 Assam 8913.00 5611.22 7.57 

4 Bihar 28079.68 21944.51 14.87 

5 Chattisgarh 6185.10 5783.10 7.56 

6 Goa 100.56 100.56 0.068 

7 Gujarat 9055.58 5845.23 18.44 

8 Haryana 5829.36 5093.39 3.05 

9 Himachal Pradesh 9577.71 4832.78 9.32 

10 Jammu & Kashmir 5623.03 3831.36 11.11 

11 Jharkhand 7831.33 6884.08 11.28 

12 Karnataka 8086.04 5135.56 18.03 

13 Kerala 7273.72 6726.72 0 

14 Madhya Pradesh 29046.04 21550.54 33.95 

15 Maharashtra 6896.78 6896.78 21.62 

16 Manipur 3975.17 3875.17 0.10 

17 Meghalaya 3823.25 3787.13 0.13 

18 Mizoram 1159.30 1115.60 0.03 

19 Nagaland 3386.93 3336.93 0.1 

20 Orissa 11126.69 9752.44 23.65 

21 Punjab 5897.64 5665.64 5.98 

22 Rajasthan 6995.99 6541.99 24.61 

23 Sikkim 2480.48 2480.48 0.20 

24 Tamil Nadu 15754.64 14754.64 13.05 

25 Telangana 9095.22 7345.46 12.73 

26 Tripura 5286.58 5219.44 1.26 

27 Uttar Pradesh 21463.21 12470.60 42.72 

28 Uttarakhand 13701.59 12701.59 7.38 

29 West Bengal 7259.77 5222.42 16.34 

 Total 261479.95 210067.76 322.332 

  



Annexure-IV 

 

Statement referred to in reply of Lok Sabha unstarred Question No. †4389 put in by Shri 

Basanta Kumar Panda, Hon’ble Member of Parliament for answer on 28th March, 2023 

regarding ‘Schemes on Fisheries, Animal Husbandry and Dairying’: States/UT-wise details of 

Central funds sanctioned, funds utilized under the National Livestock Mission (NLM) scheme 

during last eight years from 2015-16 to 2022-23 (till date) 

(Rs. In Lakh) 

S. 

No 

Name of the 

 States/UTs 

Funds 

Released 

Funds 

Utilized 

1 Andhra Pradesh 11731.84 8187.71 

2 Bihar  995.15 334.32 

3 Chhattisgarh  4611.94 4314.72 

4 Gujarat  3942.51 3942.51 

5 Haryana  1740.00 1083.99 

6 Himachal Pradesh 6439.87 3956.40 

7 Jammu & Kashmir  2711.46 2711.46 

8 Jharkhand 860.60 525.24 

9 Karnataka 3989.32 3018.82 

10 Kerala  2687.32 2231.36 

11 Madhya Pradesh 4296.62 3206.31 

12 Maharashtra 5935.04 4216.93 

13 Odisha   3959.50 3875.50 

14 Punjab  851.93 851.93 

15 Rajasthan 3814.95 2226.74 

16 Tamilnadu 7309.63 5757.47 

17 Telengana 5116.92 3037.01 

18 Uttar Pradesh 5882.81 5004.95 

19 Uttarakhand 5169.06 4226.40 

20 West Bengal  1294.70 1215.64 

21 Arunachal Pradesh 4825.01 4423.78 

22 Assam  2531.47 799.77 

23 Manipur 4156.00 3735.52 

24 Meghalaya  7905.99 3913.25 

25 Mizoram  3388.40 3209.50 

26 Nagaland 5129.79 4259.08 

27 Sikkim  2044.78 1951.57 

28 Tripura 2096.11 1804.56 

29 A & N Islands 53.97 18.45 

30 Chandigarh 10.00 10.00 

31 Jammu and Kashmir 3034.18 1747.16 

32 Lakshadweep 148.91 13.20 

33 Puducherry 65.36 20.01 

34 Ladakh 253.50 0.00 

 Total 118984.6 89831.27 

 

  



Annexure-V 

 

Statement referred to in reply of Lok Sabha unstarred Question No. †4389 put in by Shri Basanta 

Kumar Panda, Hon’ble Member of Parliament for answer on 28th March, 2023 regarding ‘Schemes 

on Fisheries, Animal Husbandry and Dairying’: State wise fund approved, released and utilized 

under National Programme for Dairy Development (NPDD) since 2014-15 to 2021-22 (As on 31-

03-2022) 

(Rs in lakh) 

S. 

No.  
State 

Funds 

Released 

Funds 

Utilized 

No. of 

Beneficiaries 

1 Andhra Pradesh 2883.97 3555.32 21620 

2 Arunachal Pradesh 883.50 372.31 0 

3 Assam 455.09 82.72 0  

4 Bihar 20407.09 17306.33 218345 

5 Chhattisgarh 1114.36 857.78 4460 

6 Goa 873.81 137.23 0  

7 Gujarat 20129.80 8624.12 74247 

8 Haryana 1932.08 1332.74 0  

9 Himachal Pradesh 3244.70 3131.37 0 

10 Jammu & Kashmir 11549.70 8287.05 39500 

11 Jharkhand 718.90 654.76 2746 

12 Karnataka 10815.29 7180.34 698386 

13 Kerala 11452.99 9947.82 45450 

14 Madhya Pradesh 5420.86 4760.82 16516 

15 Maharashtra 3192.29 2677.01 35362 

16 Manipur 2340.90 1435.04 1043 

17 Meghalaya 3075.35 3016.60 620 

18 Mizoram 1031.13 1028.40 60 

19 Nagaland 1019.90 974.21 2800 

20 Odisha 4539.99 3404.18 26434 

21 Puducherry 322.12 274.08 0  

22 Punjab 10298.28 9376.91 17171 

23 Rajasthan 14196.98 13086.83 12383 

24 Sikkim 3047.87 3018.78 2762 

25 Tamil Nadu 9126.69 8938.09 100 

26 Telangana 2688.59 2575.60 8000 

27 Tripura 1421.73 1098.49 200 

28 Uttar Pradesh 4459.18 751.91 11520 

29 Uttarakhand 3347.56 3347.56 13131 

30 West Bengal 363.16 356.37 3532 

  Total 156353.82 121590.76 1256388 

 
  



 

Annexure VI 

 

Statement referred to in reply of Lok Sabha unstarred Question No. †4389 put in by Shri Basanta 

Kumar Panda, Hon’ble Member of Parliament for answer on 28th March, 2023 regarding 

‘Schemes on Fisheries, Animal Husbandry and Dairying’: The State-wise details of total outlay, 

Loan sanctioned and loan disbursed under the Dairy Infrastructure Development Fund 

(DIDF) since inception as on 31.01.2023: 

  

  Rs in Crore 

  

S no State 
Loan 

sanctioned 

Loan 

disbursed 

Producer Members 

(in thousand) 

1 Andhra Pradesh 78.20 34.73 122.00 119.00 

2 Bihar 78.80 18.81 212.60 180.43 

3 Gujarat 822.59 229.55 783.44 799.22 

4 Haryana 18.22 0.71 58.36 55.31 

5 Karnataka 1344.83 760.16 1865.88 1346.58 

6 Kerala 12.20 5.42 302.00 0.00 

7 Maharashtra 155.26 131.03 210.22 199.74 

8 Punjab 249.77 180.51 230.44 147.00 

9 Rajasthan 59.77 55.35 58.00 45.05 

10 Telangana 156.70 45.96 73.30 22.94 

11 Tamil Nadu 437.28 0.00 447.90 0.00 

12 Madhya Pradesh 50.00 0.00 82.56 0.00 

  TOTAL 3463.63 1462.22 4446.70 2915.27 

  

******* 

  



Annexure-VII 

Statement referred to in reply of Lok Sabha unstarred Question No. †4389 put in by Shri Basanta 

Kumar Panda, Hon’ble Member of Parliament for answer on 28th March, 2023 regarding 

‘Schemes on Fisheries, Animal Husbandry and Dairying’: State wise Back ended subsidy 

provided by NABARD under ‘Dairy Entrepreneurship Development Scheme” during 2014-

15 to 2021-22 

Sr .No. Name of the States/UTs 
Total subsidy disbursed by NABARD 

Unit Amount (Rs. in lakh) 

1 Andaman & Nicobar 64 15.44 

2 Andhra Pradesh 33250 13939.85 

3 Bihar 6980 3092.46 

4 Chhattisgarh 1128 870.53 

5 New Delhi 0 0.00 

6 Goa 16 22.46 

7 Gujarat 17199 13188.63 

8 Haryana 2576 1855.11 

9 Himachal Pradesh 2180 1953.63 

10 Jammu and Kashmir 5304 2920.65 

11 Jharkhand 881 867.91 

12 Karnataka 13026 5870.70 

13 Kerala 7459 3583.40 

14 Madhya Pradesh 6489 4277.96 

15 Maharashtra 18428 10293.01 

16 Odisha 4351 1797.16 

17 Punjab 9205 5676.97 

18 Rajasthan 14489 8630.80 

19 Tamil Nadu 35787 7747.28 

20 Telangana 9120 5322.42 

21 Uttar Pradesh 21682 12883.74 

22 Uttarakhand 8777 4394.77 

23 West Bengal 3318 2441.75 

24 Arunachal Pradesh 362 657.65 

25 Assam 7039 5849.66 

26 Manipur 715 409.07 

27 Meghalaya 76 48.94 

28 Mizoram 716 561.32 

29 Nagaland 1199 673.79 

30 Sikkim 1205 812.02 

31 Tripura 1466 822.35 

32 Chandigarh 1 0.47 

33 Daman And Diu 1 1.50 

34 Lakshadweep 4 1.86 

35 Puducherry 293 52.05 

  Total  234786 121537.30 

NABARD was allowed to upload the loan details (cases pertaining to Feb/March 2020) in ensure 

portal by the end of June 2020 due to Covid-19 restriction/lockdown 

******* 

  



Annexure-VIII 

 

Statement referred to in reply of Lok Sabha unstarred Question No. †4389 put in by Shri 

Basanta Kumar Panda, Hon’ble Member of Parliament for answer on 28th March, 2023 

regarding ‘Schemes on Fisheries, Animal Husbandry and Dairying’: Release of Fund under 

Livestock Census & Integrated Sample Survey Scheme during last eight years from the year 

2014-15 to 2021-22 
(Rs. In Lakhs) 

S. No States/UTs  Funds Utilized 

1 Andhra Pradesh 1569.78 

2 Arunachal Pradesh 1085.31 

3 Assam  177.6 

4 Bihar 2487.85 

5 Chhattisgarh 695.48 

6 Goa 183.3 

7 Gujarat 1770.9 

8 Haryana 857.19 

9 Himachal Pradesh 629.32 

10 Jharkhand 597.75 

11 Jammu & Kashmir 402.19 

12 Karnataka 2507.88 

13 Kerala 1272.33 

14 Madhya Pradesh 2317.86 

15 Maharashtra 3702.88 

16 Manipur 531.74 

17 Meghalaya 687.86 

18 Mizoram 728.03 

19 Nagaland 299 

20 Odisha 1759.27 

21 Punjab  419.8 

22 Rajasthan 3078.2 

23 Sikkim 174.78 

24 Tamil Nadu 2686.09 

25 Telangana 656.77 

26 Tripura 114 

27 Uttar Pradesh 4405.24 

28 Uttarakhand 610.74 

29 West  Bengal 2467.78 

30 A & N Island 256.6 

31 Chandigarh  247.14 

32 D & N Haveli  42.87 

33 Daman & Diu  23.25 

34 Delhi 314.53 

35 Lakshadweep 135.82 

36 Puducherry 30.68 

Total 39927.81 

***** 


